WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 680

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Wite)

PASSED March 12, 1965

In Effect unety days freezer Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF JOE F. BURDLYT SECRETARY OF STATE THIS HITT **3-/8-65**

- 6 8 C

ENROLLED House Bill No. 680

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White)

[Passed March 12, 1965; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one, chapter fifty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the fees to be charged by secretary of state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one, chapter fifty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Fees to Be Charged by Secretary of State .---

2 The secretary of state shall charge for services rendered

Enr. H. B. No. 680]

3 in his office the following fees to be paid by the person **4** to whom the service is rendered at the time it is done: For each certificate of incorporation or copy thereof, 5 6 including certificates issued on new agree-7 ments, and/or consolidations or mergers (in-8 cluding all consolidations or mergers effected 9 under the provisions of sections sixty-three, 10 sixty-three-a and sixty-three-al, article one, 11 chapter thirty-one of this code) or authorizing 12 a foreign corporation to do business within this 13 State ______\$10.00 For each certified copy of certificate of incorpora-14 15 tion, not to exceed ten pages 10.00 If such copy contains in excess of ten pages, for 16 17 each additional page_____ .20 For filing and recording a trade-mark 18 5.00 For each certificate of change of name, of increase 19 20 or decrease of authorized capital stock, of change of principal office, or of amendment to 2122certificate of incorporation 5.00

2

23	For recording a power of attorney and certificate	
24	thereof	3.00
25	For any other certificate, whether required by law	
26	or made at the request of any person	5.00
27	The foregoing fees shall include the tax on the great	
28	seal or the less seal impressed on any such	
29	document, as well as the filing, recording and	
30	indexing of the same.	
31	For indorsing and filing reports of corporations, and	
32	all other papers, which shall include the index-	
33	ing of the same, for each report or paper filed	1.00
34	For any search, not less than	1.00
35	For searches of more than one hour, for each hour	
36	or fraction thereof consumed in making such	
37	search	1.00
38	The cost of the search shall be in addition to the	
39	cost of any certificate issued pursuant thereto	
40	or based thereon.	
41	For entering statement of satisfaction of condi-	
42	tional sale contract	1.00
43	For filing each financing, continuation or termina-	

3 [Enr. H. B. No. 680

Enr. H. B. No. 680]

44	tion statement or other statement or writing	
45	permitted to be filed under chapter forty-six	
46	of the code	1.00
47	For filing, preserving and indexing a security	
48	agreement filed under chapter forty-six of the	
49	code	2.00
50	For recording any paper for which no specific fee	
51	is prescribed	1.00
52	Or at the rate, for each one hundred words re-	
53	corded, of	.20
54	For issuing commission to a notary public, or to	
55	a commissioner of deeds, which shall include	
56	the tax on the state seal thereon and other	
57	charges	5.00
58	For a testimonial	1.50
59	For a copy of any paper, if one sheet	1.00
60	For each sheet of copy after the first	.75
61	For issuing a commission to a commissioner in any	
62	other state	5.00
63	For making out a requisition for a fugitive from	

	5 [Er	nr. H. B. No. 680
64	justice demanded of the executive a	uthority
65	of another state	
66	For issuing a warrant for the arrest of a	fugitive
67	from justice demanded by the execu	tive au-
6 8	thority of another state	
69	For any other work or service not herein enumerated,	
70	such fee as may be elsewhere prescrib	ed.

Enr. H. B. No. 680]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Seguate Committee

Jones W. Loop Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

orvan heper Clerk of the Senate

ABlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Hawan Mithan

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 18

day of March, 1965.

Hulett C. 2 Governor

6